Technical digestDigest
HFCs
R-410A
R-427A
R-407C
R-134a
R-404A
R-507A

Low Temp
Refrigeration
Low Temp
Retrofit
CFCs HCFCs HFCs
New and Retrofit
 Refrigeration
5
ASHARE
#
Trade Name Manufacturer Replaces Type Composition
(wt%)
Recommended
Lubricant
Applications
R-410A Forane® 410A Arkema R-22 HFC
Near-azeotropic
blend
R-32 - 50%
R-125 - 50%
POE Replacement for R-22 in smaller
size chillers, and residential and
light commercial A/C systems.
Never used as a retrofit for R-22
Genetron® AZ-20
Suva®  410A
Puron
Honeywell
Dupont
R-427A Forane® 427A Arkema R-22 HFC
Zeotropic blend
R-32 - 15%
R-125 - 25%
R-143a - 10%
R-134a - 50%
MO or AB
with oil
separator
POE
Recommended retrofit for
R-22 DX systems. Used in A/C,
medium, and low temperature
systems.
R-407C Forane® 407C Arkema R-22 HFC
Zeotropic blend
R-32 - 23%
R-125 - 25%
R-134a - 52%

Single
component
fluid
R-134a -100% POE
PAG (auto)
Replacement/retrofit for R-12
and R-500 systems. Recom-
mended retrofit for R-12 auto-
motive A/C systems.
Suva® 134a
Genetron® 134a
Klea® 134a
Dupont
Honeywell
INEOS
R-404A Forane® 404A Arkema R-502
R-22
HP-80
R-408A
HFC

equipment manufacturers guidelines for specific charging instructions.
Application
Properties &
Performance
Lubrication
Charging
PROPERTIES R-22A
Average Molecular Weight (g/mol) 86.5
Normal Boiling Point  (°F) -41.3
Critical Temperature (°F) 204.8
ASHRAE Safety Group Classification A1
Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP) 0.055
Global Warming Potential (GWP) 1,500
FORANE® 22
13
Forane® 408A refrigerant (R-408A) is a non-ozone depleting, near-azeotropic HCFC blend of R-22,
R-125 and R-143a that was designed to match the performance of R-502.
R-408A is a retrofit solution for medium and low temperature refrigeration systems that are
currently using R-502. R-408A should not be mixed with R-502 or used to top off the charge of an
existing system operating on R-502.

insure it maintains a vacuum. If vacuum is lost, it
may indicate that leaks are present in the system.
Charge system with R-409A refrigerant. Remove 	7.
refrigerant as liquid only from cylinder. The initial
charge amount should be approximately 85 – 90%
of the standard charge for R-12 for TXV systems, and
80 % for cap tube systems.
Adjust TXV set point and/or refrigerant charge to 	8.
achieve the desired superheat. Low side pressure
control settings may also need to be adjusted.
Monitor oil levels in the compressor. If necessary, 	9.
adjust oil amounts to attain normal operating level
(mid sight glass).
Label system clearly, indicating the type and 	10.
amounts of system refrigerant and oil.
Forane® 409A refrigerant (R-409A or FX-56) is a low ozone depleting blend of HCFC refrigerants R-22,
R-124, and R-142b. R-409A is formulated to closely resemble the properties of R-12.
Applications include many medium temperature refrigeration systems, vending machines,
refrigerators, positive displacement chillers, humidifiers and other systems using R-12 or R-500.
R-409A has properties and performance similar to R-12 and R-500. Low side pressures are similar